Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

Return Migration (Dec -

Mar)

18.9 -6.1 -24% 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Migration-free breeding

(Apr - Aug)

541.0 -56.3 -9% 3.2 4.3 6.5 8.7 -0.3 -0.5 -0.7 -0.9

Post-breeding Migration

(Sep - Nov)

33.4 -4.9 -13% 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Annual 593.3 -67.3 -10% 3.6 4.7 7.1 9.5 -0.4 -0.5 -0.8 -1.1

Scenario 2

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance

(breeding adults)

Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

Return Migration (Dec -

Mar)

24.4 -0.6 -2% 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration-free breeding

(Apr - Aug)

595.2 -2.1 0% 3.6 4.8 7.1 9.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Post-breeding Migration

(Sep - Nov)

38.1 -0.2 -1% 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.6 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Annual 657.7 -3.0 0% 3.9 5.3 7.9 10.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Scenario 5

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance

(breeding adults)

Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

   Page 22/80

Ver. A

Return Migration (Dec -

Mar)

24.6 -0.3 -1% 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

[…]

Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

Return Migration (Dec -

Feb)

18.9 -6.1 -24% 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Breeding (Mar - Sep) 799.8 -83.2 -9% 4.8 6.4 9.6 12.8 -0.5 -0.7 -1.0 -1.3

Post-breeding Migration

(Oct - Nov)

33.4 -4.9 -13% 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1 -0.1

Annual 852.2 -94.2 -10% 5.1 6.8 10.2 13.6 -0.6 -0.8 -1.1 -1.5

Scenario 2

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance

(breeding adults)

Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

Return Migration (Dec -

Feb)

24.4 -0.6 -2% 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Breeding (Mar - Sep) 879.9 -3.2 0% 5.3 7.0 10.6 14.1 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Post-breeding Migration

(Oct - Nov)

38.1 -0.2 -1% 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.6 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Annual 942.4 -4.0 0% 5.7 7.5 11.3 15.1 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Scenario 5

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance

(breeding adults)

Difference % change 60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

60%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

Difference

60%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

80%

Displacement;

2% Mortality

Difference

Return Migration (Dec -

Feb)

24.6 -0.3 -1% 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Breeding (Mar - Sep) 846.4 -36.6 -4% 5.1 6.8 10.2 13.5 -0.2 -0.3 -0.4 -0.6

[…]

29.3 -9.0 -24% 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.5 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Annual 588.0 -358.4 -38% 3.5 4.7 7.1 9.4 -2.2 -2.9 -4.3 -5.7

   Page 27/80

Ver. A

4.5.3 Gannet collision risk

Table 4: Gannet bio-season collision risk comparison of protective provision scenario predicted collision impacts apportioned to the FFC SPA following the Applicant's preferred apportioning approach and based
on the Applicant’s predicted impacts at the end of Examination.

 Bio-

season

End of

Examination

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 5 Scenario 6 Scenario 8 Scenario 9 Scenario 13

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

(B
O

2
)

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

Return

Migration

(Dec - Mar)

0.1 0.1 0.0 16% 0.1 0.0 -2% 0.1 0.0 17% 0.1 0.0 16% 0.1 0.0 11% 0.1 0.0 9% 0.2 0.1 48%

Migration-

free

breeding

(Apr - Aug)

6.7 7.1 0.3 5% 6.7 -0.1 -1% 6.7 -0.1 -1% 7.0 0.2 3% 6.8 0.1 2% 7.2 0.4 6% 7.1 0.4 6%

Post-

breeding

Migration

(Sep - Nov)

0.2 0.2 0.0 -2% 0.2 0.0 1% 0.2 0.0 2% 0.2 0.0 1% 0.2 0.0 13% 0.2 0.0 1% 0.2 0.0 16%

Annual 7.1 7.4 0.3 5% 7.0 -0.1 -1% 7.0 0.0 0% 7.3 0.3 4% 7.2 0.1 2% 7.5 0.4 6% 7.5 0.5 7%

Annual

Incl. 70%

macro

avoidance

2.1 2.2 0.1 5% 2.1 0.0 -1% 2.1 0.0 0% 2.2 0.1 4% 2.2 0.0 2% 2.2 0.1 6% 2.3 0.1 7%

   Page 28/80

Ver. A

Table 5: Gannet bio-season collision risk comparison of protective provision scenario predicted collision impacts apportioned to the FFC SPA following the Applicant’s preferred apportioning approach and based
on predicted impacts using Natural England's Annex 1: Interim guidance on collision risk modelling and avoidance rates (RFI#4 results).

 Bio-

season

Annex 1

(RFI#4) results

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 5 Scenario 6 Scenario 8 Scenario 9 Scenario 13

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

(B
O

2
)

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

Return

Migration

(Dec - Mar)

0.3 0.4 0.1 33% 0.4 0.0 8% 0.4 0.1 18% 0.4 0.1 20% 0.4 0.1 24% 0.5 0.1 42% 0.6 0.3 78%

Migration-

free

breeding

(Apr - Aug)

5.0 5.3 0.3 6% 4.9 -0.1 -1% 4.9 -0.1 -2% 5.0 0.1 2% 4.9 0.0 -1% 5.3 0.3 7% 5.2 0.2 4%

Post-

breeding

Migration

(Sep - Nov)

0.2 0.2 0.0 -3% 0.2 0.0 1% 0.2 0.0 2% 0.2 0.0 1% 0.2 0.0 13% 0.2 0.0 0% 0.2 0.0 16%

Annual 5.5 5.9 0.4 8% 5.4 0.0 -1% 5.4 0.0 -1% 5.6 0.1 3% 5.5 0.1 1% 5.9 0.5 9% 6.0 0.5 9%

Annual

Incl. 70%

macro

avoidance

1.6 1.8 0.1 8% 1.6 0.0 -1% 1.6 0.0 -1% 1.7 0.0 3% 1.7 0.0 1% 1.8 0.1 9% 1.8 0.2 9%

   Page 29/80

Ver. A

Table 6: Gannet bio-season collision risk comparison of protective provision scenario predicted collision impacts apportioned to the FFC SPA following Natural England's preferred apportioning approach and
based on Natural England’s predicted impacts at the end of Examination.

 Bio-

season

End of

Examination

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 5 Scenario 6 Scenario 8 Scenario 9 Scenario 13

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

(B
O

2
)

P
re

d
ic

te
d

C
o

ll
is

io
ns

D
if

fe
re

nc
e

%
 c

ha
ng

e

P
re

d
ic

te

[…]

Annual 388.5 N/A N/A 1.9 5.4 13.6 N/A N/A N/A

Scenario 1

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 13.1 -2.0 -13% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0  -0.0  -0.1

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 159.1 -56.0 -26% 0.8 2.2 5.6 -0.3  -0.8  -2.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 132.2 -13.5 -9% 0.7 1.9 4.6 -0.1  -0.2  -0.5

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 11.4 -1.1 -9% 0.1 0.2 0.4 -0.0  -0.0  -0.0

Annual 315.8 -72.6 -19% 1.6 4.4 11.1 -0.4  -1.0  -2.5

Scenario 2

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.3 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 215.4 0.3 0% 1.1 3.0 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 144.5 -1.3 -1% 0.7 2.0 5.1 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 12.5 0.0 0% 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Annual 386.7 -1.8 0% 1.9 5.4 13.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Scenario 5

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.4 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 214.7 -0.5 0% 1.1 3.0 7.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 136.8 -9.0 -6% 0.7 1.9 4.8 -0.0 -0.1 -0.3

[…]

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 12.5 N/A N/A 0.1 0.2 0.4 N/A N/A N/A

Annual 558.9 N/A N/A 2.8 7.8 19.6 N/A N/A N/A

Scenario 1

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 13.1 -2.0 -13% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 285.2 -100.3 -26% 1.4 4.0 10.0 -0.5 -1.4 -3.5

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 132.2 -13.5 -9% 0.7 1.9 4.6 -0.1 -0.2 -0.5

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 11.4 -1.1 -9% 0.1 0.2 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Annual 441.9 -117.0 -21% 2.2 6.2 15.5 -0.6 -1.6 -4.1

Scenario 2

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.3 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 386.1 0.6 0% 1.9 5.4 13.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 144.5 -1.3 -1% 0.7 2.0 5.1 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 12.5 0.0 0% 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Annual 557.4 -1.5 0% 2.8 7.8 19.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Scenario 5

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.4 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 384.7 -0.8 0% 1.9 5.4 13.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 136.8 -9.0 -6% 0.7 1.9 4.8 -0.0 -0.1 -0.3

[…]

Annual 3,258.5 N/A N/A 16.3 45.6 114.0 N/A N/A N/A

Scenario 1

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 13.1 -2.0 -13% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 285.2 -100.3 -26% 1.4 4.0 10.0 -0.5 -1.4 -3.5

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 2,581.0 -264.3 -9% 12.9 36.1 90.3 -1.3 -3.7 -9.3

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 11.4 -1.1 -9% 0.1 0.2 0.4 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Annual 2,890.7 -367.8 -11% 14.5 40.5 101.2 -1.8 -5.1 -12.9

Scenario 2

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.3 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 386.1 0.6 0% 1.9 5.4 13.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 2,820.8 -24.6 -1% 14.1 39.5 98.7 -0.1 -0.3 -0.9

Migration free winter (Nov- Dec) 12.5 0.0 0% 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Annual 3,233.7 -24.9 -1% 16.2 45.3 113.2 -0.1 -0.3 -0.9

Scenario 5

 Bio-season Predicted abundance  Displacement impacts

Predicted

abundance (breeding

adults)

Difference % change 50%

Displacement;

1% Mortality

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

50%

Displacement; 1%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 2%

Mortality

Difference

70%

Displacement; 5%

Mortality

Difference

Return migration (Jan - Mar) 14.4 -0.8 -5% 0.1 0.2 0.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Migration free breeding (Apr - Jul) 384.7 -0.8 0% 1.9 5.4 13.5 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Post-breeding (Aug-Oct) 2,670.5 -174.9 -6% 13.4 37.4 93.5 -0.9 -2.4 -6.1